employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially
detennined contribution rates and the member rate. The Single Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (to the extent that the
plan's fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation
bonds with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve)
as of the measurement date (to the extent that the plan's projected fiduciary net
position is not sufficient to pay benefits).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments
is 7.25%, the municipal bond rate is 2.00%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25%.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate: The following presents
the plan's net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 7.25%, as well as
what the plan's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount
Rate that is 1 % lower or 1 % higher:

1% Lower Current Discount 1% Higher
6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Total Pension Liability $ 1,761,812 $ 1,551,186 $ 1,387,679
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 1,493,324 1,493,324 1,493,324
Net Pension Liability/ (Asset) $ 268,488 $ 57,862 $ (105,645)

27

VILLAGE OF ROSSVILLE
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2021

Changes in Net Pension Liability I (Asset): The Village's changes in net pension liability/ (asset)
for the calendar year ended December 31, 2020 were as follows:

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 1,466,486 $ 1,309,099 $ 157,387
Service Cost 35,652 35,652
Interest on Total Pension Liability 105,320 105,320
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 21,892 21,892
Change of Assumptions (14,929) (14,929)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of

Employee Contributions (63,235) (63,235)
Contributions - Employer 39,742 (39,742)
Contributions - Employee 17,847 (17,847)
Net Investment Income 186,283 (186,283)
Other (Net Transfer) 3,588 (3,588)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 1,551,186 $ 1,493,324 $ 57,862

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows o{Resources Related to
Pensions: For the year ended April 30, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of
$23,501. At April 30, 2021, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflow of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 40,351 $
Changes of Assumptions 4,953 11,232
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings

on Pension Plan Investments 61,168 171,492